
Company Number: 07388600

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston, at 6.00 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2015  (Pages 1 - 12)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 13 - 14)

5. Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre  (NW) Presentation  
Powerpoint by Professor Keith Ridgeway, Sheffield University and Professor 
Stephen Decent, Lancaster University

6. Science and Innovation Audits  
Verbal report by Professor Stephen Decent, Lancaster University

7. LEP Repurposing Session - 15th January 2016  
Verbal update from the Chairman on the recent Repurposing Session

8. LEP Governance and Sub Committees Decisions Report  (Pages 15 - 26)

9. Combined Authority / Devolution Deal Update Report  (Pages 27 - 28)

10. Strategic Marketing Update Report  (Pages 29 - 36)

11. Any Other Business  

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the LEP Board is scheduled for Tuesday 5th April 2016, 
6pm, County Hall, Preston.



- 2 -

Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential)

13. Growth Deal Project Funding Approval Report  (Pages 37 - 42)

14. Growth Deal Skills Capital - Round 2 Report  (Pages 43 - 52)



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2015 at 6.00 
pm at the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chair) - in part and County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair) - in part

Mike Blackburn
Councillor Simon Blackburn
Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms

Richard Evans
Dave Holmes
Councillor Phil Riley
Professor Mark Smith
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Tom Flanagan, Director Place, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Pam Smith, Chief Executive, Burnley Borough Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Company Secretary, Ian Young, informed the Board that the Chair, Edwin 
Booth, Jo Turton (Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council) and Martin Kelly 
(Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council) would be late to 
the meeting due to a conference call they were undertaking with Central 
Government.

The Board resolved to appoint County Councillor Jennifer Mein as Chair in Mr 
Booth's absence.

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, apologies for absence were presented 
from Board Members Malcolm McVicar, Councillor Stuart Hirst, Dennis 
Mendoros, Mike Tynan and David Taylor.  Officer apologies were presented from 
Neil Jack (Chief Executive, Blackpool Council).

2.  Minutes of the Board meeting held on 6th October 2015 and Special Board 
Meeting held on 30th October 2015

Resolved:  The minutes of the Board meeting held on 6th October 2015 and the 
Special Board meeting held on 30th October 2015 were agreed as an accurate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



record and signed by the Chair.

3.  Matters Arising

None

4.  Declarations of Interest

Professor Mark E Smith declared an interest in items relating to Lancaster 
University due to his executive role at Lancaster University.

Councillor Mark Townsend declared as the Leader of Burnley Borough Council, 
that he had an interest in Item 14 – Growth Deal Process, specifically Burnley 
Vision Park.

Mike Blackburn declared as an employee of BT that he had an interest in Item 9 – 
Superfast Broadband Update as BT is the support of services to Superfast 
Lancashire.

Councillor Phil Riley declared, as the Regeneration Portfolio Member at 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, that he had an interest in Item 13 – 
Northcote Café @ Blackburn Cathedral.

Richard Evans declared, in relation to Item 14 – Growth Deal Update, that on 
behalf of his employer KPMG he is the appointed Auditor of Maple Grove 
Developments Limited.

The Board approved that all Directors interest be authorised, permitted them to 
remain in the room during discussions, but excluded them from voting on their 
declared interests should a need to vote arise.

At this point the Board agreed to consider a number of agenda items out of sequence. 

7.  Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire presented a report 
(circulated) which updated the Board on the development of a strategic marketing 
proposition for Lancashire.

It was reported to the Board that Mr Tony Attard OBE, Group Chief Executive of 
Panaz Ltd had been appointed as the new Chair of Marketing Lancashire.  The 
LEP Board welcomed the appointment of Mr Attard.

The Board was reminded that at the Board meeting held in March 2015 approval 
was given to progress with the procurement of a strategic marketing tender that 
was split into two key elements – developing a Lancashire story and a 12 month 
media and communications campaign.

Page 2



The Board subsequently appointed two agencies Thinking Place and SKV 
Communications at the Board meeting held in June 2015 to undertake the work.

With regard to progress made, it was reported that Thinking Place had been 
appointed to develop and deliver the Lancashire ecomonic narrative or 'story' and 
had carried out an engagement exercise with both public and private sector 
through over 70 one-to-one conversations, 9 sector focus groups, 5 workshops, 
an online survey and desk research.

The evidence gathered was presented to the Steering Group on 25th September 
2015 and 12th October 2015 with approval gained to progress to the next stages 
which include the creation of a visual identity, the development of a Lancashire 
Ambassador programme and for the Marketing Lancashire Board to take the role 
of the Place Board.

SKV has taken a proactive role in media engagement on behalf of the LEP and 
various examples of newspaper and magazine articles were presented to the 
Board that have featured the LEP with various others scheduled for the future.  
Additional updates were provided on communication work on the City Deal, 
Digital Communications, the LEP website, the LEP Newsletter, Twitter and other 
media.  Various events have been arranged to raise the LEP's profile further in 
2016 as set out in the report presented.

With regard to City Deal it was stated that in the LEP's 2014-15 Core Funding 
application, £25k was included to support specific marketing and communications 
activity to promote the City Deal. It was intended that this funding would support 
partners to raise the profile of this key LEP initiative amongst regional and 
national investors, developers and house-builders, using a wide range of 
communication and media channels. The £25k was identified on the basis that it 
would be matched by City Deal partners.  The Board was requested to approve 
that this funding now be made available to City Deal partners to support the 
implementation of the City Deal's new marketing and communications strategy.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the report.

(ii) Approved the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic 
marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in the report.

(iii) Agreed to delegate authority to Lancashire County Council's Director of 
Economic Development and the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire 
to progress with the outputs required from this project.

(iv)Noted and welcomed the recent appointment of Mr Tony Attard OBE, 
Group Chief Executive of Panaz Ltd, as the new Chair of Marketing 
Lancashire as set out in the report.

(v) Approved the funding proposal, as set out in 5.9 and 5.10 of the report, to 
make available £25k for the City Deal Marketing and Communications 

Page 3



Strategy; and

(vi)Approved the confirmation of the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire 
as the LEP’s Media Communications and PR lead as set out in 5.23 of the 
report and requested that the Chief Executive provide regular updates to 
the LEP Board on the work programmes and outputs of the appointed 
consultants.

8.  LEP Governance and Sub Committees Report

Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council presented a 
report (circulated) which provided an overview of the work undertaken by each of 
the LEP Committees since the last LEP Board meeting.

In addition to the information contained within the report, Mike Damms reported 
that he had, as the LEP's nominated representative, attended the Transport for 
the North – Northern Freight and Logistics Strategy Reference Group and would 
continue to provide updates of future meetings as appropriate.

The Chair of the City Deal Executive, Jim Carter, stated that whilst the City Deal 
Executive and Stewardship Boards have not formally met, lots of work had been 
undertaken and the City Deal continued to progress well towards its delivery 
targets.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the updates provided in relation to the 
Committees of the LEP.

10.  ESIF Update

Sean McGrath, Development and Corporate Resources and Andy Walker, Head 
of Business Growth (both Lancashire County Council) presented a report 
(circulated) which set out the latest position on the development of Lancashire's 
European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) strategy.

It was reported that in October 2015 the Government issued revised ESIF funding 
allocations and outputs to all 39 LEP area sub committees. The revised 
allocations, for both European Regional Development Funds (ERDF) and Social 
Funds (ESF) were partly based upon a change in the exchange rate between the 
Euro and Sterling since the original allocations, some 18 months previous, and 
alterations made by Government in funding f
[...]
the Districts in 
whatever form it takes in the future and would wish to work closely with all 
Councils to progress the proposals.

Resolved: The LEP Board agreed to support the Lancashire Councils to develop 
the case making in support of the Lancashire Combined Authority / Devolution 
Deal.

Page 7



11.  Any Other Business

None

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled for Tueday 2nd 
February 2016, 6pm, Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County 
Hall, Preston.

Part II
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential to consider the remaining items which contained exempt information provided 
in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

14.  Growth Deal Update

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council, 
presented an update report (circulated as private and confidential) regarding 
Growth Deal funding.  It was explained to the Board that the proposals contained 
within the report had been considered and recommended for approval by the 
Growth Deal Management Board.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Approved funding for the Burnley-Pendle Growth Corridor Improvements 
Scheme as set out in the report.

(ii) Agreed to use any underspends which may arise in the LEP's Growth Deal 
programme to meet any increased call from existing schemes or small-
scale pipeline projects.

(iii) Agreed that schemes submitting Expressions of Interest for future Growth 
Deal funding consideration prepare and submit an Expression of Interest 
which is business case ready.

(iv) Agreed to use unallocated Growth Deal funding to support priority 
schemes, including a maximum of £1.35m to support the delivery of 
Northlight, Burnley Vision Park and Café Northco
[...]
15.  Growth Deal Skills Capital - Round 2 - Allocations

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director Lancashire Skills Hub, presented a report 
(circulated as private and confidential) regarding allocations from Round 2 of the 
Growing Places Fund.

It was reported that the second round of Growth Deal Skills Capital funding was 
launched on 14th September 2015.  Expression of Interest (EOIs) were sought by 

Page 9



2nd November 2015 to allocate the remaining £12.6m of Skills Capital Funds. Ten 
EOIs have been received totalling £8.92m.  The EOIs were considered by the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Board with the following recommendations 
made to the LEP Board:

1. Lancashire Centre of Excellence for Digital Technology and Innovation 
(Equipment) – Amount of Grant £125,000 – Recommendation – Proceed 
to Full Business Case with conditions.

2. Energy Simulator Suite for the proposed Lancashire Energy HQ 
(Equipment) – Amount of Grant £166,500 – Recommendation - Request a 
revised EOI before going to Full Business Case.

3. Mechanical and Electrical Replacements, South and Montreal Buildings 
(Estate) - £524,808 – Recommendation - Proceed to full business case 
with conditions.

4. Lancaster Campus Teaching Hub (Estate) – Amount of Grant £2,500,000 
– Recommendation -  Proceed to Full Business Case with conditions.

5. The Edge Hill University Technology Hub (Equipment and Estate)– 
Amount of Grant £3,000,000 – Recommendation -  Proceed to Full 
Business Case with conditions.

6. Lancashire Adult Learning College – move to Brierfield Mill (Estate) - 
Amount of Grant £750,000 – Recommendation -  Request a revised EOI 
before going to Full Business Case.

7. Advanced Manufacturing Capital for Skills Development & Employer 
Engagement (ACaDEmE) (Equipment) - Amount of Grant £367,000 – 
Recommendation -  Proceed to Full Business Case with conditions.

8. Food and Farming Innovation and Technology Centre (FFIT) (Equipment 
and Estate)- Amount of Grant £1,000,000 (total £3,000,
[...]
eporting mechanism with the LEP Board.

In considering the operation of the Performance Committee the Committee resolved 
to include a number of standing items on future agendas including a 
recommendation that each of the other LEP Committees produce a one / two page 
summary for consideration by the Performance Committee and that Chairs of the 
other LEP Committees be invited on a rotational basis to Performance Committee 
meetings to discuss performance and any key items.

The LEP Board is asked to consider and approve the suggested operational 
approach of the LEP Performance Committee.
Full agendas and minutes for the Performance Committee meetings can be 
accessed here:  
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1216

8. Business Support Management Board 
 
The Business Support Management Board, Chaired by Mike Blackburn, met on 20th 
January 2016.  

Board Meeting -  20th January 2016

The Board considered and approved reports on the following:

(i) Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire – Purpose and 
Priorities.

(ii) Oversight of Business Support Initiatives
(iii) Future Work Programme

There were no items specifically referred to the LEP Board for approval.

Full agendas and minutes for the Business Support Management Board meetings 
can be accessed here: 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1220

Page 20

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1216
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1220


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership – Approval of Dormant Accounts – Year 
Ending 30th September 2015

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) is a Company Limited by Guarantee 
and as such is subject to the Companies Act 2006 with regard to the filing of 
accounts and annual returns.  The LEP does not conduct financial transactions itself 
as Lancashire County Council carries out this function, on behalf of the LEP.

Therefore the LEP's acco
[...]
ers have not required the company to obtain an audit in 
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

c) The directors acknowledge their responsibility for complying with the
requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and for the
preparation of accounts.

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to 
Companies subject to the small companies regime.

These accounts were approved by the directors of the Company on 2nd February 
2016.

 Ian Young, Company Secretary

Page 25



Page 26



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Date: 2nd February 2016

Combined Authority / Devolution Deal Update

Report Authors: Lorraine Norris, Preston City County and Harry Catherall, Blackburn 
with Darwen Borough Council

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to update the LEP Board on progress of the Lancashire 
Combined Authority proposals.

Recommendations

The LEP Board is asked to:
1. Note the contents of this report; 
2. Agree to confirm a funding contribution of up to £50K from the LEP's core 

budget to develop the case-making in support of Lancashire's devolution 
deal;

3. Request further reports to the LEP Board on Lancashire Combined Authority 
and Devolution Deal developments, including the development of 
underpinning business cases;

4. Provide updates on the LEP work programme to each Lancashire Leaders 
meeting

Rationale/Background

Over the last 18 months, local authority Leaders have been exploring a range of 
options to progress collaborative working across Lancashire. A Governance Review 
concluded that a Combined Authority for Lancashire offers the strongest governance 
model and provides the best opportunity for Lancashire to achieve its potential.

Throughout November and December the Leaders sought the approval, in principle, 
of their respective councils to agree to take part in a Combined Authority and 
undertake a public consultation exercise on 
[...]
dependent expertise.     

Next Steps

Subject to continued positive progress, Leaders have agreed to take a further report 
to their Councils in March/April for agreement to become a constituent member of a 
Lancashire Combined Authority.  Having given consideration to the outcome of the 
public consultation, and subject to agreement for their members, those authorities 
who wish to form a Combined Authority will submit a proposal to the Secretary of 
State for consideration which may include devolution proposals for freedoms, 
flexibilities and powers to help the Combined Authority drive forward Lancashire’s 
ambitions alongside demonstrating the robust governance structures to be put in 
place outlined in the draft scheme.

Page 28

http://www.infusion.org.uk/lancsca/


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: No

Date: 2 February 2016

Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire

Report Author: Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire 
 

Executive Summary

This report updates the Board on the development of a marketing strategy for the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP).

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

(i)    Note and comment on the contents of this report;

(ii)    Approve the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic marketing 
proposition for Lancashire, as set out in this report;

(iii)   Delegate authority to Lancashire County Council's Director of Economic 
Development and the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire to progress with 
the outputs required from this project; and

(iv)   Note that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP’s Media 
Communications and PR lead, continues to provide regular updates to the LEP 
Board on the work programmes and outputs of the appointed consultants 

Background and Advice 

1. Context

1.1 At the meeting of the LEP Board in March 2015, approval was given to 
progress with the procurement of a strategic marketing t
[...]
ork is also underway to identify key messages regarding the LEP’s 
achievements that can be communicated with the LEP Board and via the LEP’s 

Page 35



distribution channels as well as external partners such as SKV, the Insider, 
Lancashire Business View, the Guardian, SMEs, etc.

 Collectively all of the above activity has demonstrated to partners, media 
and external audiences that there is a great deal happening in Lancashire 
and that the LEP is proactive in its approach;

 There are also a number of initiatives and projects underway which will 
increase the coverage of the Lancashire success story so far and, more 
importantly, articulate the opportunity that Lancashire offers regarding 
inward investment;

 A more sophisticated, crafted and strategic approach to how the work of 
the LEP is articulated is already making an impact and there has been a 
tangible shift towards a more confident, proactive and positive positioning 
which has already yielded results through PR activity, face-to-face 
engagement and other communications activities;

 Building on this, SKV will now focus on securing national coverage for 
Lancashire/LEP to continue raise profile and encourage interest and 
enquiries. 

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 13





Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 14





Document is Restricted

Page 47





Document is Restricted

Page 49




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2015
	4 Declarations of Interest
	8 LEP Governance and Sub Committees Decisions Report
	LEP Governance and Sub Committees - Appendix 'A'
	LEP Governance and Sub Committees - Appendix 'B'

	9 Combined Authority / Devolution Deal Update Report
	10 Strategic Marketing Update Report
	13 Growth Deal Project Funding Approval Report
	14 Growth Deal Skills Capital - Round 2 Report
	Growth Deal Skills Capital Round 2 - Appendix A
	Growth Deal Skills Capital Round 2 - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 6.00 pm 
at the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms
Richard Evans
Councillor Stuart Hirst

Dave Holmes
County Councillor Jennifer Mein
Dennis Mendoros
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, LEP Skills Hub Coordinator, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Pam Smith, Chief Executive, Burnley Borough Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were presented from Councillor Simon Blackburn, Councillor Phil Riley, 
Professor Mark Smith, Malcolm McVicar, Mike Tynan, Mike Blackburn and David 
Taylor.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2015

Resolved:  The minutes of the Board meeting held on 15th December 2015 were 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

3.  Matters Arising

None



2

4.  Declarations of Interest

Dave Holmes, declared in advance of the meeting, an interest in item 5 – 
Advance Manufacturing Research Centre (AMRC).  His employer, BAE Systems, 
are proposing to be a founding partner in AMRC, it was agreed that Mr Holmes 
would be able to be present during this item.

5.  Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre  (NW) Presentation

Andy Walker, Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire County Council 
briefly introduced a presentation regarding Advanced Manufacturing Research 
Centre which had been prepared by Professor Keith Ridgeway, Sheffield 
University and Professor Stephen Decent, Lancaster University.

Professor Decent and Professor Ridgeway explained that the North West AMRC 
was required in order for businesses to drive down cost through innovation and 
improved productivity.  It is also necessary to drive latest technology adoption, 
better leadership, management and production practice down and across supply 
chains.

It was reported that North West AMRC had evolved from the earlier AEM-TEC 
discussions: AME-TEC was developed by BAE Systems and other industrial 
partners, in partnership with the LEP, as a proposition which had evolved into the 
North West AMRC concept.  It was noted that BAE Systems, Siemens and the 
North West Aerospace Alliance are founding partners and are committed to the 
North West AMRC project.

The purpose of the North West AMRC project is to create an "Innovation District" 
and the "Advanced Manufacturing Corridor" which will stretch across Lancashire 
and Yorkshire.  The North West Innovation District will develop Business Growth, 
Employment and Skills and Infrastructure and will include reconfigurable digital 
factories, machining for aerospace and nuclear, sharing in the growth multi-sector 
regional pilot and a technology exploitation programme.

In order to progress the concept the LEP Board were asked to endorse the 
creation of a Board that will do the work necessary for the business plan and 
delivery of the proposed project.  It was recommended that the Board contain 
representation from relevant founding partners including the University of 
Sheffield, Lancaster University, BAE Systems, Siemens, and NWAA in addition to 
the Lancashire LEP.  The Terms of reference will be agreed with the LEP.  It was 
reported that the LEP Board will be kept up to date on the progress of this work 
with further progress anticipated by Spring / Summer 2016.

The LEP Board welcomed the development and strategy presented and looked 
forward to the North West engaging in this next generation of Advanced 
Manufacturing Research Centre, and endorsed the proposed way forward as 
presented.



3

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Welcomed and noted the presentation.

(ii) Endorsed the proposal to create a Board consisting of the founding 
partners and the LEP as identified, and;

(iii) Welcomed further reports on progress being presented to the LEP Board 
in Spring / Summer 2016.

6.  Science and Innovation Audits

Professor Stephen Decent, Lancaster University, gave an update on the 
submission to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) regarding 
the Northern Powerhouse Advanced Manufacturing Corridor Science and 
Innovation Audit, Expression of Interest.

Professor Decent confirmed the Expression of Interest had been submitted by the 
29th January 2016 deadline to BIS and outlined the proposal submitted by a 
consortium of key innovation partners in the Sheffield City Region and Lancashire 
Local Enterprise Partnership areas.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted and endorsed the submission to BIS regarding 
the Science and Innovation Audit and noted that a further submission would be 
made once details of treasury projects are known.

7.  LEP Repurposing Session - 15th January 2016

The Chairman, Edwin Booth provided an update on the recent LEP Repurposing 
session held on 15th January 2016 and circulated a LEP purpose document that 
had been produced following the session.

It was reported that the event had been well attended and well received.  The 
document contained the LEP "Dream" – To be universally recognised as the 
engine of transformation for Lancashire's economy and the LEP "Spirit" Driving a 
more prosperous Lancashire.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the feedback from the LEP Repurposing 
session held on 15th January 2016.

8.  LEP Governance and Sub Committees Decisions Report

Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council presented a 
LEP Governance and Sub Committees Decisions report (circulated) to the Board.  
The report provided the Board with updates from recent meetings of the LEP 
Committees and also presented to the Board the accounts and financial 
statements for the period ending September 2015 for approval.



4

Richard Evans, Chairman of the LEP Performance Committee, gave feedback on 
the first formal meeting of the Committee.  It was resolved to include a number of 
standing items on future Committee agendas including a recommendation that 
each of the other LEP Committees produce a one / two page summary for 
consideration by the Performance Committee and the Chairs of the other LEP 
Committees be invited, on a rotational basis, to Performance Committee 
meetings to discuss performance and any key items.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the updates provided in relation to the Committees of the LEP.

(ii) Approved the proposed operating arrangements of the LEP Performance 
Committee, and;

(iii) Approved the accounts and financial statements for the period ending 
September 2015 for signing by the Chairman on behalf of the LEP Board.

9.  Combined Authority / Devolution Deal Update Report

Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council presented a report (circulated) 
which updated the LEP Board on the Combined Authority / Devolution Deal.

It was reported that 14 of the 15 Lancashire Authorities had attended a workshop 
on 5th January 2016 along with Graham Cowley on behalf of the LEP to develop 
the proposals and what is best for Lancashire.  A consultation for the public, 
businesses and other stakeholders was currently underway with a deadline for 
responses of 19th February 2016.

The Lancashire Leaders were scheduled to meet again later in February to 
continue to progress the proposals, and will meet again in March to consider the 
consultation responses with the 14 Councils seeking approval from their 
respective Full Councils at the end of March / start of April become a constituent 
member of a Lancashire Combined Authority.  Those authorities that wish to form 
a Combined Authority will submit a proposal to the Secretary of State for 
consideration which may include devolution proposals for freedoms, flexibilities 
and powers to help the Combined Authority drive forward Lancashire's ambitions.

In addition the LEP Board was asked to approve that a funding contribution of up 
to £50k from the LEP's core budget be made to develop the case-making in 
support of Lancashire's devolution deal.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report and the update provided on the Combined 
Authority / Devolution Deal.

(ii) Approved a funding contribution of up to £50k from the LEP's core budge to 



5

develop the case-making in support of Lancashire's devolution deal.

(iii) Requested that further reports be submitted as appropriate to the LEP 
Board on Lancashire's Combined Authority / Devolution Deal developments, 
including the development of underpinning business cases, and;

(iv) Agreed to provide updates on the LEP Work Programme to each of the 
future Lancashire Leaders meetings.

10.  Strategic Marketing Update Report

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire presented a report 
(circulated) which updated the Board on the LEP Strategic Marketing.  

Ms Connor highlighted a number of media and PR activities undertaken by the 
LEP appointed agencies SKV Communications and ThinkingPlace as set out in 
the report.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report.

(ii) Approved the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic 
marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in the report.

(iii) Delegated authority to Lancashire County Council's Director of Economic 
Development and the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire to progress 
with the outputs required from the project; and

(iv) Noted that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire,  as the LEP’s 
Media Communications and PR lead, continues to provide regular updates 
to the LEP Board on the work programmes and outputs of the appointed 
consultants.

11.  Any Other Business

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, sought the Board's views on the LEP re-purposing 
event held on 15th January 2016 and a suggestion from the meeting host 
regarding payment for the event.  The Board approved the suggestion put 
forward.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday 5th April 2016, 6pm at County Hall, Preston.



6

Part II
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential to consider the remaining items which contained exempt information provided 
in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

13.  Growth Deal Project Funding Approval Report

Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding Growth Deal Project Funding Approval.

It was noted that the report provides the Board with information on two existing 
Lancashire Growth Deal projects which sought funding approval from the Board.  
Namely UCLan's Engineering Innovation Centre (EIC) and the Barnfield 
Investment Properties (BIP) sponsored Northlight (Brierfield Mill) scheme.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

The Board is asked to:

(i) Approved a Growth Deal funding allocation of £10.5m towards the 
Engineering Innovation Centre project.

(ii) Agreed that the Chair of the Growth Deal Management Board, with support 
from Lancashire County Council officers, and under the guidance of the 
LEP's Executive Committee, works with Barnfield Investment Properties 
Limited over the coming weeks to agree and satisfy any Conditions 
Precedent.

(iii) Agreed that any other commercial or financial issues which may arise in 
relation to the project are reported to the LEP Board.

(iv) Approved an additional £0.5m of Growth Deal funding towards the 
Northlight project; and

(v) Approved a Growth Deal funding allocation of £4.2m towards the 
Northlight subject to the satisfactory achievement of any Conditions 
Precedent.

14.  Growth Deal Skills Capital - Round 2 Report

Michele Lawty-Jones, LEP Skills Hub Coordinator, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding Growth Deal Skills Capital – Round 2 
allocations.



7

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the report presented and that ten Expression of Interests (EOIs) 
were received totalling £8.92m.

(ii) Noted the EOI Project summaries presented for information regarding the 
Energy Simulator Suite for the proposed Lancashire Energy HQ (Blackpool 
and the Fylde College) and Lancashire Adult Learning College move to 
Brierfield Mill (Lancashire County Council), and;

(iii) Approved three fast track business cases for approval as presented, 
namely:

a. The Edge Hill University Technology Hub (Edge Hill University) – 
amount of grant awarded £3,000,000.

b. Food and Farming Innovation and Technology Centre (Myerscough 
College) – amount of grant awarded £3,000,000.

c. Enhanced IT Infrastructure (Runshaw College) – amount of grant 
awarded £204,426.


